

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP;
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS; AND NORTH
SHORES OF SAUGATUCK, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court Nos. 160358, 160359
Court of Appeals Nos. 342588, 346677
Trial Court Case Nos. 2017-058936-AA;
2018-059598-AA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE¹ ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER AND
NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN SUPPORT OF
SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL ALLIANCE'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Scott W. Howard (P52028)
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)
Olson, Bzdok & Howard, P.C.
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (231) 946-0044
scott@envlaw.com
rebecca@envlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Margrethe Kearney (P80402)
Environmental Law & Policy Center
1514 Wealthy Street SE, Suite 256
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
Tel: 312-795-3708
mkearney@elpc.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Carl J. Gabrielse (P67512)
GABRIELSE LAW PLC
240 East 8th Street
Holland, MI 49423
Tel: (616) 403-0374
carl@gabrielselaw.com

Gaetan Gerville-Reache (P68718)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Tel: (616) 752-2000
greache@wnj.com

*Attorneys for Appellee North Shores of
Saugatuck, LLC*

James M. Straub (P21083)
Sarah J. Hartman (P71458)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... i
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 3
ARGUMENT 6
 I. The Court of Appeals misinterpreted and misapplied the “party aggrieved” standard by comparing the party’s damages to “other property owners similarly situated” instead of the citizenry at large..... 8
 II. The Court of Appeals misinterpreted and misapplied the “party aggrieved” standard in the MZEA because environmental harms can amount to special damages..... 10
CONCLUSION..... 13
INDEX TO ATTACHMENTS 15

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

1. This Court may grant discretionary review of a decision by the Court of Appeals under MCR 7.303(B)(1).
2. Proper grounds exist to grant Appellant's application for leave because the decision of the Court of Appeals is clearly erroneous and will cause material injustice, and because the Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with other decisions of the Court of Appeals such as *N. Michigan Env'tl. Action Council v. City of Traverse City*, No. 332590, 2017 WL 4798638 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017), and *Tobin v. City of Frankfort*, No. 296504, 2012 WL 2126096 (Mich. Ct. App. June 12, 2012). MCR 7.305(B)(5). Moreover, the questions presented by this case involve principles of major significance to the state's Michigan Zoning Enabling Act jurisprudence.

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED²

- 1. Did the Michigan Court of Appeals apply the wrong test when determining whether the Saugatuck Dunes Coastal Alliance was a “party aggrieved” under MCL §§ 125.3605, 125.3606?**

Appellant Saugatuck Dunes Coastal Alliance answers: Yes

Appellees Saugatuck Township and Saugatuck Township Zoning Board of Appeals answer: No

Appellee North Shores of Saugatuck, LLC, answers: No

Proposed Amicus Curiae Environmental Law & Policy Center and National Trust for Historic Preservation in the United States answer: Yes

² To the extent that Appellant presents other questions, proposed amicus curiae take no position.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

M.C.L. Const. art. 4, § 52 11

54 U.S.C. § 312102..... 2

54 U.S.C. § 312104..... 2

MCL § 324.35302..... 3

MCL § 125.3201 3

Saugatuck Twp. Ord. § 40-691 4

Saugatuck Twp. Ord. § 40-692..... 4

Saugatuck Twp. Ord. § 40-772..... 4

MCL § 125.3604.....4, 6

MCL § 125.3605.....4, 6

MCL § 125.3606.....4, 6

Cases

Brown v. East Lansing Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 109 Mich. App. 688 (1981) 13

Ciszek v. Kootenai Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 151 Idaho 123 (2011)..... 13

Federated Ins. Co. v. Oakland Co. Rd. Comm’n, 475 Mich. 286 (2006)..... 6

General v. Bd. of State Canvassers, 887 N.W.2d 786 (Mich. 2016)..... 6

Joseph v. Grand Blanc, 5 Mich. App. 566 (1967)..... 13

Karrip v. Cannon Twp., 115 Mich. App. 726 (1982) 9

Lansing Schools Educ. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ., 487 Mich. 349 (2010).....passim

Lee v. Macomb County Board of Commissioners, 464 Mich. 726 (2001) 11

Matthew R. Abel, P.C. v. Grossman Investments Co., 302 Mich. App. 232 (2013)..... 6

Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Deerfield Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
91 Ohio St.3d 174 (2001).....9

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co., 471 Mich. 608 (2007) 11

Northfork Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Park Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, 189 P.3d 260 (Wyo.
2008)9, 10

N. Mich. Env’tl. Action Council v. City of Traverse City, No. 332590, 2017 WL 4798638 (Mich.
Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 12

Olsen v. Chikaming Twp., 325 Mich. App. 170 (2018).....7, 10, 13

Saugatuck Dunes Coastal All. v. Saugatuck Twp., No. 342588, 2019 WL 4126752 (Mich. Ct.
App. Aug. 29, 2019)passim

Saugatuck Dunes Coastal All. v. Saugatuck Twp., Case No. 18-059598-AA (Allegan Cty. Cir.
Ct., Nov. 14, 2018).....5

Saugatuck Dunes Coastal All. v. Saugatuck Twp., Case No. 17-58936-AA (Allegan Cty. Cir. Ct.,
Feb. 6, 2018)5

Sheehan v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Plymouth, 65 Mass. App. Ct. 52 (2005) 10

Shinnecock Neighbors v. Town of Southampton, 37 N.Y.S. 3d 679 (2016); 13

Tobin v. City of Frankfort, No. 296504, 2012 WL 2126096, (Mich. Ct. App. June 12, 2012)
..... 11

Trout Unlimited, Muskegon White River Chapter v. City of White Cloud, 195 Mich. App. 343,
349 (1992)..... 11

Unger v. Forest Home Twp., 65 Mich. App. 614 (1976)..... 13

Other Authorities

Aggrieved, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 6

Allegan County, Saugatuck Township Critical Dune Areas, MICHIGAN,
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/0,9429,7-135-3311_4114-70207--,00.html (last visited January
23, 2020) 3

Kristine M. Kidorf, et al, SAUGATUCK HISTORICAL COASTAL SURVEY REPORT (Jan. 2010),
available at [https://saugatuckdunescoastalalliance.com/wp-
content/uploads/2018/06/FINAL_REPORT_MAR-2010.pdf](https://saugatuckdunescoastalalliance.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/FINAL_REPORT_MAR-2010.pdf) (last visited Feb. 20, 2020) 3
